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October 9, 2009	 RE: WAYNE COUNTY
CAMP LUZ
TRANSIENT WATER SYSTEM
PWS ID # OH8532912
STU 1 (KITCHEN WELL) ID # 8559650
STU 2 (ARTESIAN WELL) ID # 8559651

Ms. Deb Horst
Camp Luz
152 Kidron Rd.
Orrville, OH 44667
	

CERTIFIED MAIL

Subject: Notice of Violation for Failure to Respond to a Significant Deficiency

Dear Ms. Horst:

This letter is notification that the Camp Luz public water system has not complied with requirements
issued during this Agency's last survey performed on July 15, 2009, in violation of rule 3745-81-60 of the
Ohio Administrative Code. Camp Luz public water system was notified in correspondence dated July
23, 2009, to respond in writing within 45 days of receipt of your letter, with time frames for the following
requirements:

REQUIREMENT(S)

Previous Requirements:

Detail Plans - OAC Chapter 3745-91 requires submission and approval of detail plans prior to
the construction or installation of a PWS or for any substantial change to the PWS. During the
previous survey, we noted that the PWS had undergone a major modification. The Camp Luz
Outside Well, which has historically been solely a free-flow artesian well with a drinking water
fountain tap and excess water being used to maintain the lake and swimming area, was now
equipped with a well pump. The Camp Luz Kitchen Well had been provided with all new
equipment. Formerly served by an old pressure tank and two ion exchange softening units, this
PWS now contains one softener and 4 pressure tanks.

As we understand, an underground line combines the Camp Luz Outside Well with the Camp
Luz Kitchen Well water system. A closed valve is still acting to keep the two systems
independent. We will now refer to your combined system as one PWS with two source
treatment units (STUs). Your PWS for the combined system is OH8532912, which was the
PWS number formerly assigned to the Kitchen PWS. Your two STU ID numbers are 8559650
for the Kitchen STU and 8559651 for the outside (artesian) well STU.

All significant improvements to a public water system require detail plan submission and
approval prior to installation. We have no detail plans on file for any components of your
treatment system. Enclosed are instructions for the submittal of detail plans. Detail plans
must be submitted for the existing water treatment system and both wells. Include with the
submittal any plans to operate the two water systems as one combined system. Please submit
the plans within 45 days of this letter.
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Other Requirements:
Per OAC 3745-81-60(0), a responsible official of the public water system must respond, in
writing, within 45 days, indicating how and on what schedule the system will address the
following new requirements determined as a result of the sanitary survey:

Operations - During the survey, we noticed that the discharge line from the softener at the Camp
Luz Kitchen Well system extended below the flood rim of a sewer line, where an air gap
separation is needed. According to Ohio EPA's Backflow Prevention and Cross Connection
Control guidance document, the air gap separation distance between the flood rim of the drain
and the softener's discharge line should be at least twice the pipe diameter of the discharge line.
This will prevent contaminated water from back-siphoning into the public water system should a
vacuum occur. Please create an air gap between the softener discharge and your sewer line.

Well Cap - During the survey, we noted that your Kitchen well cap is older and in order to keep
contaminants from entering your well; you need to ensure your well is kept in good condition.
Once the well cap no longer serves to inhibit contaminants from entering your well, please
replace it with a new gasketed and vented water tight cap that meets the specifications set forth
in OAC 3745-9-05(P). This regulation states:

"A well shall have a well cap or seal to prevent the entrance of water, dirt,
animals, insects, or other foreign matter. The top of the casing at its finished
height shall be cut so that the surface will fit flush with the well cap and provide a
tight seal. The well cap or seal shall fit securely to the top of the well casing, be
secured with screws or other appropriate connections, and vent to the
atmosphere."

Monitoring - You must be vigilant about conducting your total coliform monitoring in accordance
with OAC 3745-81-21 and following your yearly monitoring schedules issued to you at the end of
the previous year from our central office. For your convenience, monitoring schedules are
available for viewing at our Website listed below.

Since the previous survey was conducted, Camp Luz has been issued several monitoring and
reporting notices of violation. A summary of the violations is outlined in the following table:

Letter	 Violation	 Violation Period	 Public Notification (P14) I
Date	 Verification of PN Date

2/21/06	 Monthly MCL	 February 06	 2/27/06

7/25/07	 Acute MCL (confirmed e. July 07 	 7/30/07
coli) and monthly MCL

8/23/07	 Monthly MCL	 August 2007	 9/10/07

11/19/07	 Total Coliform Monitoring October 2007	 11/27/07

9/23/08	 Total Coliform Monitoring August 2008	 none

1/30/09	 Total Coliform Monitoring Oct - Dec 08 	 none

* MCL means maximum contaminant level.
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The acute MCL of 2007 resulted in Camp Luz being subject to a water use advisory. The water
use advisory was lifted when four total coliform negative repeat sample were collected on July
27. 2007.

Public Notification - Our records indicate we have no record that public notices were issued for
the two most recent violations. Failing to post a notice is a violation of OAC 3745-81-32, which
states 'the owner or operator of a public water system which fails to perform the monitoring
established by this chapter, or fails to comply with a testing procedure required by this chapter,
or is granted a variance or exemption pursuant to this chapter, shall notify persons served by the
public water."

In order to correct the violations, you must either send copies of the original public notices and
verification forms that you have already posted, or post "make-up" public notices (enclosed) for
these violations. The notices must be posted for a minimum of ten days. Within 45 days,
please send a copy of the notices that you posted, along with the completed verification forms
(back side of or stapled to the public notice), to this office.

NSF Chemicals -Your PWS uses salt to soften the water. According to OAC 3745-83-01(D),

"All chemicals, substances, and materials added to or brought in contact with
water in or intended to be used in a public water system or used for the purpose
of treating, conditioning, altering, or modifying the characteristics of such water
shall be shown by either the manufacturer, distributor, or purveyor to be non-toxic
and harmless to humans when used in accordance with the formulation and
concentration as specified by the manufacturer, and shall conform with the
"American National Standards Institute/National Sanitation Foundation"
(ANSI/NSF) standard 60 Drinking Water Treatment Chemicals - Health Effects
(2005 and previous), or standard 61 Drinking Water System Components -
Health Effects (2005 and previous)."

Please ensure the salt you are using conforms to these standards.

DATION(S)

The following deficiencies are not regulatory violations, but are actions that are recommended by this
Agency for optimum operation and to reduce the potential for future violations or contamination:

SWAP - The 1996 Amendments to the Safe Drinking Water Act require Ohio EPA to conduct
source water assessments for all public water systems. The assessment of your water system
will assist you in identifying the potential threats to your water supply, and help you develop
protective strategies for your water supply. These reports contain checklists of protective
strategies for contaminant sources identified within the report. The report also identifies the
susceptibility of your source to contamination. A SWAP report was issued to Camp Luz on
March 28, 2005 and identified the susceptibility of your source to contamination as High.

During the survey, I gave you a copy of the SWAP report. Please review your report and
complete the checklists of protective strategies. Return the checklist to this office within 45
days of this letter date. Specific questions that you may have about the SWAP report can be
answered by contacting Conni McCambridge at (330) 963-1200.
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Raw Water Ta p - We recommend that a sample tap be installed upstream of the pressure tank
so that a raw water sample representative of the well can be obtained. If a routine sample
result should be reported as total coliform positive, and some or all of the required repeat sample
results are also positive, this raw water sample will assist in determining if the bacteria is coming
from the well. In addition, the new Groundwater Rule, which will affect most PWSs and will
become effective December 1, 2009, will require that when a total coliform positive result is
received from the distribution system, a sample must be collected from the well. This sample
tap should be located before the pressure tank, at a location that is easily accessible and where
the sample bottle can easily be filled up. The tap should be smooth-nosed (not the type used
for a hose) and produce a smooth, pencil-thin flow of reasonable velocity.

The water system must respond in writing within 15 days from the date of this letter with the
required information. Failure to comply may result in further enforcement action.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (330) 963-1194.

Sincerely,

Beth Madis
Environmental Specialist
Division of Drinking and Ground Waters

BRM/ams

cc:	 Ohio EPA, Central Office, DDAGW I OFAS
Wayne County Health Department


